



Pooja Sachdeva v. Aditya Kumar
CMPMO No.493 of 2025

30.10.2025 Present: Mr. Sameer Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Aekta Vats, Advocate, for the respondent.

Respondent stands served. Ms. Aekta Vats, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent. She apprises the Court that alongwith the notice that has been received from the Court, a copy of petition was received by the respondent sans any annexures. She further submits that though today learned counsel for the petitioner has handed over a complete paper book to her, but the contents of certain paras of the paper book are different from the copy of the petition as was appended with the notice received from the High Court. She has referred to Para-9 of the petition, which was received alongwith the notice of the High Court as also of the paper book that has been handed over to her today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that erroneously the copy of the petition actually filed in the Court, was not filed with the Registry, but, this was an inadvertent mistake and today to make good the same, a complete paper book which is the same and similar to the petition and documents on record, stands handed over to the learned counsel for the respondent.



2026:HHC:17887

Be that as it may, in the light of the fact that learned counsel for the petitioner has handed over a fresh paper book to the respondent alongwith complete Annexures, it is observed that the same be treated as the paper book in issue and on the basis of the contents thereof, the respondent may respond to the petition.

List on 08.12.2024.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

October 30, 2025
(*Vinod*)